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STATUS OF SCHEMES UNDER SAGARMALA PROJECT


465. SHRI NARHARI AMIN:


Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the main objective of the Sagarmala project launched by Government in order to strengthen the basic infrastructure of Ports;

(b) the total percentage of works out of proposed works under this project which has been completed till date;

(c) the major schemes included under this project in Gujarat;

(d) the total number of schemes out of the proposed schemes in Gujarat, where work has been started; and

(e) by when the hundred percent targets would be achieved under the proposed schemes in Gujarat, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a)& (b) The Sagarmala is the flagship Central Sector Scheme of the Ministry of Ports,

Shipping and Waterways to promote port-led development in the country for harnessing India’s

7,500 km long coastline, 14,500 km of potentially navigable waterways and strategic location on key international maritime trade routes. The broad objectives of the scheme is to enhance the capacity of major and non-major ports and modernizing them to make them efficient, thereby enabling them to become drivers of port led economic development.


 There are more than 800 projects worth investment of ~Rs. 5.8 Lakh crore for implementation under the Sagarmala Programme. Out of which, 241 projects worth ~Rs. 1.22

lakh crore have been completed. These projects are being implemented by relevant central ministries, state governments, major ports, and includes projects supported, under PPP, internal resources of Ports, and Equity Investments.


(c) to (e) Projects having high social impact but with no return or low Internal Rate of Return are being provided financial assistance under the Sagarmala Scheme of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways. Till date, a total 171 projects worth Rs. 4525 Cr. have been supported under

Sagarmala scheme for partial funding. Out of 171 projects, 55 projects (32 %) have been completed. The details of project under Sagarmala Scheme for the State of Gujarat is annexed.


Annexure I

Sr

No
Name of Project

Implementing
Agency

Project Status
Project Cost
(in Rs. Cr)

1
Coastal jetty at Navlakhi for
cement

Gujarat Maritime
Board

Under
Implementation

108

2
Skill development of workers involved in ship recycling activities at Alang

Gujarat Maritime
Board

Under
Implementation

30

3
National Maritime Heritage
Museum Complex at Lothal

IPRRCL
Under
Implementation

573.12

4
Fishing harbour Phase-3 at Mangrol- District Junagadh

Commissionerate
of Fisheries, GoG

Under
Implementation

158

5
Coastal Districts Skill
Development Program -
Phase 2 -Gujarat

Ministry of Rural
Development
(DDU-GKY)

Under
Implementation

10.85

6
Dredging of RO-Pax Ferry
Services between Gogha and Dahej in Gulf of Cambay

Gujarat Maritime
Board

Completed 234

7
Construction and
Maintenance of Ro-Pax
Facility at Hazira, Gujarat

Deendayal Port
Authority

Completed 80

8
Construction of Ro-Ro / R0-
Pax Facility at Muldwarka

Deendayal Port
Authority

Under
Implementation

144.3

9
Construction and
Maintenance of Ro-Pax
Facility at Pipavav

Deendayal Port
Authority

Under
Development

170.06

10

Upgradation of Dredging at GhoghaGhannel, Turning
Gircle and Approach
Channel to achieve depth of (-) 7 Metre

Deendayal Port
Authority

Under
Implementation

45.81

11

Supply, fabricate, transport, handle and erect in position the floating Pontoon similar to the existing Pontoon at Ghogha

Deendayal Port
Authority

Under
Development

33.27
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